

No. 02-516

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JENNIFER GRATZ AND PATRICK HAMACHER,
PETITIONERS,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,
RESPONDENTS,

and

EBONY PATTERSON, *et al.*,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ Of Certiorari Before Judgment To The
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PATTERSON RESPONDENTS

CHRISTOPHER A. HANSEN
E. VINCENT WARREN
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

ELAINE R. JONES
Director-Counsel
*THEODORE M. SHAW
NORMAN J. CHACHKIN
JAMES L. COTT
MELISSA S. WOODS
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, 16th Fl.
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200

**Counsel of Record*

(Listing of Counsel continued inside cover)

(Listing of Counsel continued from cover)

BRENT E. SIMMONS
ACLU FUND OF MICHIGAN
300 S. Capitol Avenue
Lansing, MI 48901
(517) 371-5140

MICHAEL J. STEINBERG
ACLU FUND OF MICHIGAN
60 West Hancock Street
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 578-6814

ANTONIA HERNANDEZ
President and General
Counsel

THOMAS SAENZ
PATRICIA MENDOZA
VICTOR VIRAMONTES
MEXICAN AMERICAN
LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND
634 South Spring Street
11th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90014
(213) 629-2512

GODFREY J. DILLARD
MILTON R. HENRY
REGINALD M. TURNER
CITIZENS FOR
AFFIRMATIVE ACTION'S
PRESERVATION
P.O. Box 31-1421
Detroit, MI 48231
(313) 964-2838

Counsel for Patterson Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	iv
Note on Citations to the Record	xvi
Statement of the Case	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Factual Background	4
1. The disproportionate adverse impact of the University’s current selection criteria on minority applicants	5
2. The University’s history of discrimination	9
3. The current negative racial environment	14
Summary of Argument	14

ARGUMENT —

I. Intervenor’s Showing Of Past And Present Discriminatory Actions By The University Both Provides A Remedial Basis To Sustain Its Race- Conscious Admissions Policy And Also Strengthens The Diversity Rationale Articulated By The University For That Policy	17
A. The University’s Consideration Of Race Is Necessary To Counteract Other Factors In Its Admissions Process That Have An Unjustified Adverse Impact On Minority Applicants	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
1. The “S,” “C,” “G,” and “A” factors have an unjustified disproportionate adverse impact on UMS applicants to the University	21
2. The University has a compelling remedial interest in counteracting the individually and combined discriminatory effect of its SCUGA factors	23
B. The University’s Historic Discrimination Continues To Affect UMS Enrollment And To Perpetuate A Hostile Racial Climate On Campus	25
C. The History Of The University’s Past And Present Conduct With Discriminatory Impact Should Inform The Court’s Consideration Of The Diversity Rationale For Its Current Admissions Procedures	27
II. Diversity Is A Compelling Governmental Interest Sufficient To Support The University Of Michigan’s Race-Conscious Admissions Policy ...	29
A. <i>Bakke</i> Compels Rejection Of Plaintiffs’ Proposed Interpretation Of The Fourteenth Amendment	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
1. A majority of the Court in <i>Bakke</i> would have sustained the University of Michigan’s admissions program	30
2. <i>Bakke</i> and other decisions support the conclusion that diversity is a compelling governmental interest	30
3. <i>Bakke</i> should be reaffirmed	32
B. Diverse Enrollments In Institutions Of Higher Education Further A Wide Variety Of Interests Important To Democratic Societies Such As Ours	33
1. Diversity furthers the purposes of the Fourteenth Amendment	35
2. Diversity furthers important First Amendment interests	37
C. Plaintiffs Profoundly Misunderstand Or Misrepresent The Value And Purposes Of Diversity Within Educational Institutions	38
III. The University’s Race-Conscious Admissions Process Is Narrowly Tailored	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
A. The University’s Plus-Factor Admissions Program Furthers Diversity, Is Flexible, And Does Not Insulate Individual Applicants From Comparison With Others	43
B. Percentage Plans Are An Inadequate Alternative	46
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases:**

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	31, 32
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	24
<i>Board of Educ. v. Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979)	24
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	1, 2, 32
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Cases (continued):	
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbus Bd. of Educ. v. Penick</i> , 443 U.S. 449 (1979)	27
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	26
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	26
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	26
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	41
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	34
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6 th Cir.), cert. granted, 123 S. Ct. 617 (2002)	33, 40, 41
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394 (6 th Cir. 1999)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Cases (continued):	
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	24
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 537 (2000)	49
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996)	47
<i>Hunter ex rel. Brandt v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 190 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>In re Employment Discrimination Litig.</i> , 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	37
<i>Langnes v. Green</i> , 282 U.S. 531 (1931)	18
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen'l Assembly of Colorado</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964)	34
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Cases (continued):	
<i>McLaurin v. Oklahoma State Regents</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950)	36
<i>Meredith v. Fair</i> , 298 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1962)	22
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	31
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	19, 20
<i>Monteiro v. Temple Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 158 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Patterson v. Gratz</i> , No. 02-571	5
<i>Personnel Administrator v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	2
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972)	41
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	32, 33
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 63 U.S. 537 (1896)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Cases (continued):	
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	34
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	19
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	34
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	2
<i>Smith v. University of Washington Law Sch.</i> , 233 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1051 (2001)	32
<i>Stuart v. Roache</i> , 951 F.2d 446 (1st Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	35, 36, 38
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Cases (continued):	
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	25
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	34
<i>Texas Dep't of Comty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	19
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S.144 (1938)	36
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d1122 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Sanchez-Guillen v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 889 (2000)	40
<i>United States v. New York Telephone Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	18
<i>United States v. Ovalle</i> , 136 F.3d 1092 (6 th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	20
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Cases (continued):	
<i>Washington v. Lambert</i> , 98 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir.1996)	40
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	43
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	24
<i>Wessmann v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir.1998)	32
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	18
<i>Wittmer v. Peters</i> , 87 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	3, 18, 19, 27, 32
 Constitution, Statutes and Regulations:	
Cal. Const. art. I, § 31(a)	49
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq</i>	21, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes (continued):	
34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(2) (2002)	24
Other Authorities:	
Akhil Reed Amar & Neal Kumar Katyal, <i>Bakke's Fate</i> , 43 UCLA L. Rev. 1745, 1769 (1996)	32, 41, 43
William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, <i>The Shape of the River: Long-Term Consequences of Considering Race in College and University Admissions</i> (1998)	32, 41, 42, 48
Brief of Equal Employment Advisory Council as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Neither Party, <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> (No. 02-241)	42
Brief of NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S.103 (2001) (No. 00-730)	45
Brief of NAACP Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc. and the American Civil Liberties Union as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , No. 02-241	20, 21, 28, 42, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities (continued):	
Brief of 13000+ Current Law Students at Accredited American Law Schools as <i>Amici Curiae</i> In Support of Respondents, <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> (No. 02-241)	39
Brief in Opposition to Certiorari, <i>Patterson v. Gratz</i> (No. 02-571)	5
Stephanie Cahill, <i>Skirting the “Race Quota” Label</i> , ABA Journal <i>eReport</i> (Jan. 24, 2003), available at http://www.abanet.org/journal/ereport/j24affirm.html	48-49
Michael A. Fletcher, <i>Race Neutral Plans Have Limits in Aiding Diversity, Experts Say</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 17, 2003	48
Sheila Foster, <i>Difference and Equality: A Critical Assessment of the Concept of “Diversity,”</i> 1993 Wis. L. Rev. 105, 140 (1993)	41, 46
Guidelines for Eliminating Discrimination and Denial of Services on the Basis of Race, Color, National Origin, Sex, and Handicap in Vocational Education Programs, Appendix B to Part 100, 34 C.F.R., § IV.K	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities (continued):	
Hearing of the Senate Judiciary Comm. on the Nomination of Clarence Thomas to the Supreme Court, 102nd Cong. 260 (1991)	39
Catherine L. Horn & Stella M. Flores, <i>Percent Plans in College Admissions: A Comparative Analysis of Three States' Experiences</i> , The Civil Rights Project, Harvard University (February 2003), available at http://www.civilrightsproject. harvard.edu/research/affirmativeaction/ tristate.php	47
Investigative Guidance, 59 Fed. Reg. 11448 (Mar. 10, 1994)	27
Anthony Kennedy, <i>The Voice of Thurgood Marshall</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 1221 (1992)	39
Deseriee A. Kennedy, <i>Consumer Discrimination: The Limitations of Federal Civil Rights Protection</i> , 66 Mo. L. Rev. 275 (2001)	40
Randall Kennedy, <i>Persuasion and Distrust: A Comment on the Affirmative Action Debate</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 1327 (1986)	2
Goodwin Liu, <i>Affirmative Action in Higher Education: The Diversity Rationale and the Compelling Interest Test</i> , 33 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 381 (1998)	36, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities (continued):	
Patricia Marin & Edgar K. Lee, <i>Appearance and Reality in the Sunshine State: The Talented 20 Program in Florida</i> , The Civil Rights Project, Harvard University (February 2003), available at http://www.civilrightsproject.harvard.edu/research/affirmativeaction/florida.php	47
Pacific Legal Foundation, <i>Quotas in UC Admissions Aggressively Challenged</i> , available at http://www.pacificlegal.org/view_PLFCaseDetail.asp?IID=181&sSubIndex=Operation+End+Bias+%2D+%2D+Enforcing+California%27s+Proposition+209&iParentID=8&sParentName=Securing+Individual+Rights	49
Racial Incidents and Harassment Against Students at Educational Institutions; Investigative Guidance, 59 Fed. Reg. 11448 (Mar. 10, 1994)	27
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Thurgood Marshall: The Influence of a Raconteur</i> , 44 Stan. L. Rev. 1217 (1992)	39
<i>Scholars' Reply to Professor Fried</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 163, 166 (1989)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<i>Page</i>
Other Authorities (continued):	
Elliot Spitzer, <i>The New York City Police Department’s “Stop and Frisk” Practices</i> , 1999 N.Y. Att’y Gen. Rep.	40
Maria Tienda, <i>Closing the Gap?: Admissions & Enrollments at the Texas Public Flagships Before and After Affirmative Action</i> (Jan. 21, 2003), available at http://www.texastop10.princeton.edu/publications/tienda012103.pdf	48
Peter Verniero, <i>Interim Report of the State Police Review Team Regarding Allegations of Racial Profiling</i> , 1999 N.J. Att’y Gen. Rep.	40
Juan Williams, <i>A Question of Fairness</i> , Atlantic Monthly, Feb. 1987	39
Juan Williams, <i>Thurgood Marshall: American Revolutionary</i> , (1998)	39
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <i>Beyond Percentage Plans: The Challenge of Equal Opportunity in Higher Education</i> , available at http://www.usccr.gov/	46, 48
